Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100

Versus



Sh. SukritSharda, (9888120963)

50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot– 145001

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R, Batala,

DisttGurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R,

Pathankot.

#### Appeal Case No.1447 of 2022 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
15.11.2021	-	29.12.2021	-	24.03.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukrit Sharda

Respondent: Sh. Amit Sharma (Sr. Assit.) 9646016564

## **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukrit Sharda stated that no information has been provided to him so far in this case.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Amit Sharma has requested for an adjournment and assured the Commission that he will furnish a reply/information within 30 days.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and as per the assurance given by the respondent Sh. Amit Sharma, the Commission offers the respondent authority another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant. Falling to this adverse view will be taken under RTI Act 2005.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to 12.10.2022 at 11:30 AM in the PSIC, Chandigarh.
  Both the parties are directed to appear personally. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.08.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100

Versus



Sh. Sukrit Sharda, (9888120963)

50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot– 145001

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o SDE, Provincial Division B&R,

Ferozepur.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R,

Ferozepur.

#### Appeal Case No.1449 of 2022 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
15.11.2021	06.12.2021	28.12.2021	-	24.03.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukrit Sharda

Respondent: Sh. Navdeep Singla (SDE) 9888165333

## **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- **1.** The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukrit Sharda stated that no information has been provided to him so far in this case. On this, respondent Sh. Navdeep Singla submitted that sought information has been sent to the appellant through post dated 05.08.2022 comprising 400 pages.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised to go through the information /reply, on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer before the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.
- 4. The matter is adjourned to 12.10.2022 at 11:30 AM in the PSIC, Chandigarh. Both the parties are directed to appear personally. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.08.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100

Versus



Sh. SukritSharda, (9888120963)

50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot– 145001

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

.....Respondent

O/o XEN, Construction Division No. 1, PWD B&R, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle No. 1, PWD B&R, Jalandhar.

#### Appeal Case No.1451 of 2022 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
15.11.2021	04.02.2022	28.12.2021	-	24.03.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukrit Sharda

Respondent: Sh. Navdeep Bansal (SDO) 8054030030

## **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukrit Sharda stated that no information has been provided to him so far in this case. On this, respondent Sh. Navdeep Singla submitted that sought information has been sent to the appellant through post vide letter reference no. 519 dated 03.08.2022.
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised to go through the information /reply, on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer before the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant.
- 4. The matter is adjourned to 12.10.2022 at 11:30 AM in the PSIC, Chandigarh. Both the parties are directed to appear personally. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 08.08.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Helpline No.0172-2864100



.....Respondent

Sh. SukritSharda, (9888120963)

50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot– 145001

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R,

Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Ludhiana.

#### Appeal Case No.1452 of 2022 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
15.11.2021	06.01.2022	28.12.2021	-	24.03.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukrit Sharda

Respondent: Sh. Navdeep Bansal (SDO) 8054030030

## **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukrit Sharda stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 12.10.2022 through personal hearing at 11:30 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

Chandigarh 08.08.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



Sh. SukritSharda, (9888120963)

50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot– 145001

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD B&R, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

.....Respondent

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Faridkot.

#### Appeal Case No.1455 of 2022 Cisco Webex Proceedings

	of RTI cation	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
15.11	.2021	-	28.12.2021	05.01.2022	24.03.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukrit Sharda

Respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (Superintendent) 9501413399

Versus

## **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukrit Sharda stated that no information has been provided to him so far in this case. On this, respondent Sh. Balwinder Singh submitted that sought information has been sent to the appellant dated 27.01.2022 vide letter bearing no. 5779.
- 3. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.
- 4. Moreover, the PIO is directed to furnish an affidavit providing therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied to their best extent. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then also an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard also to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to 12.10.2022 at 11:30 AM in the PSIC, Chandigarh.
  Both the parties are directed to appear personally. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner,Pb.

Chandigarh 08.08.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com, Helpline No.0172-2864100



.....Respondent

Sh. SukritSharda, (9888120963)

50/186, Old Shahpur Road, Pathankot– 145001

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R,

Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R,

Faridkot.

#### Appeal Case No.1456 of 2022 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
15.11.2021	06.01.2022	28.12.2021	21.01.2022	24.03.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sukrit Sharda

Respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (Superintendent) 9501413399

Versus

## **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukrit Sharda stated that no information has been provided to him so far in this case. On this, respondent Sh. Balwinder Singh submitted that sought information has been sent to the appellant dated 27.01.2022 vide letter bearing no. 5779.
- 3. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.
- 4. Moreover, the PIO is directed to furnish an affidavit providing therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied to their best extent. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then also an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard also to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to 12.10.2022 at 11:30 AM in the PSIC, Chandigarh.
  Both the parties are directed to appear personally. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner,Pb.

Chandigarh 08.08.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## Sh. Amanjot Singh, (9464739229)

R/o House No. 5 B, Bhan Colony, Nabha road, Patiala – 147001

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab Police H.Q, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DIG,

Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Bureau of Investigation, Punjab Police H.Q, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

## Appeal Case No. 3185 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order / Reply, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
08.11.2021	-	15.12.2021	-	19.04.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Amanjot Singh

Respondent: Sh. Amandeep Singh (Sr. Assit.) 9779128209

#### ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information was not provided to him and further prayed to the Commission to direct the Respondent to supply the desired information as sought in the RTI application and to impose penalty upon the Respondents as also to grant compensation towards harassment caused to him.
- 3. The Commission observed that there is complete negligence and laxity in the public authority in dealing with the RTI application.

## **DECISION:**

4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, the Commission while expressing its deep displeasure over the casual manner in dealing with the current RTI application, directs the, Deputy Inspector General of Police, BOI, Punjab Police H.Q, Sector-9, Chandigarh to appoint a responsible officer of an appropriate seniority to examine the RTI application and furnish a clear, cogent and precise reply to the Appellant

# Appeal Case No. 3185 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

To come up on 27.09.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }</li>

Chandigarh 08.08.2022